
 

 

 
Democratic and Civic 

Support 

City Hall 

115 Charles Street 

Leicester 

LE1 1FZ 

 

13 February 2024 

 
Sir or Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL to be held at 
the Town Hall, on WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 at FIVE FITEEN O'CLOCK 
in the afternoon or at the close of the special meeting, for the business hereunder 
mentioned. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

--------------- 
AGENDA 

--------------- 
 

 
 

 
AUDIO STREAM OF MEETING  
 
A live audio stream of the meeting can be heard on the following link:  
https://www.youtube.com/@leicestercitycouncildemocr5339  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/@leicestercitycouncildemocr5339


 

2. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL  
 

 

 a) HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
(INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2024/25  

 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 3.   
 

 b) REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 77.   
 

 c) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 142.   
 

 d) TREASURY POLICY 2024/25  
 

 

  The Council is recommended to approve the Treasury Policy. (Page 
182)   
 

 e) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2024/25  

 

 

  Council is asked to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 
2024/25. (Page 194)  
 

 f) INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the Investment Strategy 2024/25 (Page 
222).   
 

3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS   

 



 

Information for members of the public 

 
Fire & Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 

 The Council Chamber Fire Exits are the two entrances either side of the top bench or 
under the balcony in the far-left corner of the room. 

 In the event of an emergency alarm sounding make your way to Town Hall Square and 
assemble on the far side of the fountain. 

 Anyone who is unable to evacuate using stairs should speak to any of
[...]
sion and as such it is not 
envisaged that there will be a consequential impact on the General Fund revenue 
budget.  

 
2.5 Continued investment has taken place to replace properties lost through RTB, through 

an expanding programme of energy efficient new build housing and by acquiring 
properties on the open market. This helps to sustain the future finances of the HRA, 
and further investment is proposed within this report. There is a comprehensive capital 
maintenance programme in place to ensure that homes are properly maintained, and 
this is supplemented with investment into the wider estate. The proposals in this report 
support the continuation of this approach. 

 
2.6 Consultation on the proposals within this report have taken place with the Tenants’ and 

Leaseholders’ Forum, the Housing Scrutiny Commission, and the Overview Select 
Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

2



3 
 

 

3.1 Full Council is recommended to:  
 

i) Note the comments from the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum at Appendix G, 
the Housing Scrutiny Commission at Appendix H, and the Overview Select 
Commission at Appendix I; 

ii) Approve the Housing Revenue budget; 
iii) Approve a Capital budget for 2024/25 of £25.86m including £10.86 investment in 

Council Housing stock; 
iv) Approve rent changes for tenants for 2024/25 as follows: 

- 7.7% increase to core rent; 
- 7.7% increase to garage rent. 
- 5% increase for Hostel rent and service charges; 
- 5% increase for Gipsy and Traveller plot rent; 

v) Approve service charge changes for tenants and leaseholders for 2024/25 as 
follows: 
- A reduction in the charges for District Heating as set out in section 4.6.3, 

including a 29% reduction in the variable charge for metered heat and a 24% 
reduction in the fixed metered charges; 

- reducing the charge for waylighting by 10.1%; 
- applying increases to all other service charges of 6.7%. 

vi) Agree to delegate to the City Mayor the authority to vary District Heating service 
charges by the extent to which this represents a change to the cost of providing 
those services. 

vii) Note the equality impact assessment of the proposed revenue and capital 
reductions required to present a balanced budget, at Appendix J; 

viii) Note that the scheme of virement (included within the General Fund Revenue 
Budget report which is also on your agenda) applies also to the HRA budget 
with total expenditure and total income acting as budget ceilings for this 
purpose; 

ix) For those schemes designated immediate starts, delegate authority to the lead 
director to commit expenditure, subject to the normal requirements of contract 
procedure rules, rules concerning land acquisition and finance procedure rules; 

x) For the purposes of finance procedure rules determine that service resources 
shall consist of service revenue contributions; HRA revenue contributions; and 
government grants/third party contributions ringfenced for specific purposes; 

xi) As in previous years, delegate to the City Mayor: 
- Authority to increase any scheme in the programme, or add a new scheme to 

the programme, subject to a maximum of £10m corporate resources in each 
instance; 

- Authority to reduce or delete any capital scheme, subject to a maximum 
reduction of 20% of scheme value for “immediate starts”; and 

- Authority to transfer any “policy provision” to the “immediate starts” category. 
xii) Delegate to directors, in consultation with the relevant deputy/assistant mayor, 

authority to incur expenditure up to a maximum of £250k per scheme in respect 
of policy provisions on design and other professional fees and preparatory 
studies, but not any other type of expenditure; 

xiii) Note that the capital strategy in the Capital Budget report applies also to the 
HRA. 
 
 
 
 
 

3



4 
 

4. Report 
 

4.1 The overall aim of Leicester City Council’s Housing Division is to provide a decent 
home within the reach of every citizen of Leicester. This underpins the priorit
[...]
e new financial 
year, 1 April 2024.  

 Part of the capital programme is utilised to acquire and build new 
council homes. The service will also continue to bid for eligible 
government grant schemes to maximise funding to increase housing 
stock to alleviate pressure on the housing register and generate rental 
income for the HRA.  
 

The Deputy City Mayor for Housing and Neighbourhoods noted that other 
housing services are also delivered through the general fund and agreed to 
liaise with the Chair to ensure the Commission are able to scrutinise the HRA 
and wider budget moving forward.  
 
The Chair invited the representative from the tenants and leaseholders forum 
for comments in which it was noted that the forum had been consulted on the 
proposals and overall in support. The Commission and Deputy City Mayor for 
Housing and Neighbourhoods expressed thanks to the Forum for their vital 
contribution and engagement.  
 
AGREED:  
 

 The Commission noted the report.  

 The Chair to liaise with the Deputy City Mayor for Housing and 
Neighbourhoods and Director of Housing to determine how the 
Commission can scrutinise all budgets for housing services moving 
forward.  

 
  

 

37



38 
 

 
Appendix I – OSC Minutes Extract 
 

MINUTE EXTRACT 
 

 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cassidy (Chair)  
Councillor Surti (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Bajaj 

Councillor Dawood 
 

Councillor Dave 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Waddington 
 

Also present: 

                      Sir Peter Soulsby      City Mayor 
Alretaj Al-Showali                          Youth Representative 
Dina Al-Showali                           Youth Representative 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interests they may 

have in the business on the agenda.
[...]
ier to provide support that does not require use of 
statutory services, but the team continue to work through the current 
backlog of reviews given ongoing pressures.  

117



 The proposed council tax adult social care precept will generate around 
£3m income for 2024/25. Government announced an additional £500m 
for local authorities which will equate to around £3m locally for 
2024/25.  

 
The Chair noted the Commission’s thanks to the continued work of the 
division to provide services to the most vulnerable in the city despite the 
increasing financial pressures. 

 
AGREED:  

 The Commission noted the report. 

 Additional information to be circulated to Members regarding home-to-
school transport pressures. 

 Further reports to be shared with the Commission regarding budget 
monitoring. 

 

118



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND HEALTH INTEGRATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2024 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Whittle (Chair)  
Councillor Bonham (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor March Councillor Sahu 

Councillor Singh Sangha 
 
 

In Attendance: 
  

Councillor Sarah Russell Deputy City Mayor – Social Care, Health and  
Community Safety  

 
  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

33. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Modhwadia and Zaman. 

 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   

 
43. DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2024/25 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a draft report proposing the general fund 

revenue budget for 2024/25. 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

- The medium-term financial outlook was the most severe ever 

experienced by the City Council. 

 

119

Item 2b



 

- Ongoing expenditure is forecast to exceed ongoing income by at least 

£50million in 2024/5.  Further budget savings would need to be identified 

in the future.   

- The City C
[...]
pected to be on 
average 12 years) 

Chimney Based on assessed 
condition 

50 years 

Windows & 
Doors 

Based on assessed 
condition  

40 years 

Electrics Every 30 years 30 years 

Kitchen All properties to have an 
upgraded kitchen by 2036 

20 - 30 years 

Roof Based on assessed 
condition 

50 years (20 years for 
flat roofs) 

Wall finish 
(external) 

Based on assessed 
condition  

80 years 

Wall structure Based on assessed 
condition  

60 years 

 
3. Financing Capital Expenditure 

3.1 Most capital expenditure of the Council is financed as soon as it is spent (by 
using grants, capital receipts, revenue budgets or the capital fund).  The Council 
will only incur spending which cannot be financed in this way in strictly limited 
circumstances.  Such spending is termed “prudential borrowing” as we are able 
to borrow money to pay for it.    Circumstances in which the Council will use 
“prudential borrowing” are:- 

(a) Where spending facilitates a future disposal, and it is estimated that the 
proceeds will be sufficient to fully cover the initial costs;  

(b) Where spending can be justified with reference to an investment 
appraisal (this is further described in the separate investment strategy).  
This also includes social housing, where repayment costs can be met 
from rents; 

163



 

Report for Council – Capital Programme 2024-25 – 21st February 2024 

 

(c) Other “spend to save” schemes where the initial cost is paid back from 
revenue savings or additional income; 

(d) Where, historically, the Council has used leasing for vehicles or 
equipment, and revenue budgets already exist to meet the cost; 

(e) “Once in a generation” opportunities to secure significant strategic 
investment that will benefit the city for decades to come. In the current 
climate, this is unlikely to be feasible. 

3.2 The Council measures its capital financing requirement, which shows how 
much we would need to borrow if we borrowed for all un-financed capital 
spendin
[...]
EED: 

(1) That the recommendations for Full Council be noted by the 

committee; and  

(2) That the comments raised by scrutiny commissions be noted 

by the committee.   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

180



1 

 

 

 

Treasury Policy 
2024/25 

 

Decision to be taken by: Council 

  

Date of meeting: 21 February 2024 

 

Lead director: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance 
 

 

 
 

181

Item 2d



2 

 Useful information 

 Ward(s) affected:        All.  

 Report author:        Nick Booth 

 Author contact details:       nick.booth@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number:       1 

 

 
 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 This report gives a framework for the governance of the Council’s borrowing and investments, 

and it updates the framework previously approved by Council.   
 
1.2 Treasury management is the process that ensures the Council always has enough cash to 

make the payments that are necessary for its operations, and this involves both borrowing 
and investment. 

 
1.3 The Treasury Policy is a framework document stating how the activity is governed. It is 

supported by an annual strategy (the strategy for 2024 is elsewhere on your agenda).  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Overview Select Committee is recommended to note the report and make comments to 

the Director of Finance and the Executive as they wish. 
 
2.2 The Council is recommended to approve the Treasury Policy at Appendix 1. 
 
3.  Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 

 
3.1 The Treasury Policy will go to Overview Select Committee prior to being presented to Council 

for approval. 

 
4.  Overview of Treasury Management 

  
4.1 There are two main elements of treasury management.  
 
4.2 The first element is borrowing money to finance capital expenditure.  Most capital spending 

is now funded by capital grant, but we still have historic borrowing dating back many years 
(when the Government chose to use borrowing approvals to support capital). 

 
4.3 The revenue budget approved by the Council each 
[...]
nt, except to the extent already shown in 
the budget report or the accounts. 

 
2.2 The Council has incurred debt to pay for past capital expenditure. 
 
2.3 The Council also has cash balances. These are needed for day-to-day 

expenditure (e.g. to pay wages when they are due) although some form our 
reserves. Historically we have used our cash balances to reduce to need to 
undertake new borrowing.  However, as our earmarked capital resources for 
the capital programme are spent and reserves are used up, our cashflow 
analysis suggests the need for new borrowing is likely.   

 
2.4 Interest rates had been very low since the financial crisis of 2007/08, though 

during the last 2 years they have risen with an increase in bank base rate from 
0.1% in December 2021 to 5.25% and remain at 5.25% in February 2024. As 
our loans are at fixed rates, rises in interest rates only affect the interest earned 
on our cash balances or future loans. As a result, the Council’s treasury 
management budget position for 2023/24 has improved. The expectation is that 
the Bank of England Monetary Policy Committee will not raise rates and rates 
may start to fall back slowly in the second half of 2024. It seems very unlikely 
that rates would fall back to 0.5% and below. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview Select Committee are recommended to note the 

report and make comments to the Director of Finance that they wish, prior to 
Council consideration.    

 

194



– Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25 

3.2 The Council is recommended to approve the Treasury Management Strategy, 
which includes the annual Treasury Investment Strategy at Appendix B. The 
strategy will become effective as soon as it is approved. 

 
4. Borrowing 
 
4.1 The Council currently has £154m of long-term debt.  Comprising of £134m 

borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) (a Government quango), 
and £20m from the financial markets. 

 
4.2 This position has changed from March 2023
[...]
r Bajaj 

Councillor Dawood 
 

Councillor Dave 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Waddington 
 

Also present: 

                      Sir Peter Soulsby     City Mayor 
Alretaj Al-Showali                          Youth Representative 
Dina Al-Showali                           Youth Representative 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interests they may 

have in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 
  

The Director of Finance submitted a report that defined the Council’s approach 

for making and holding investments, other than those made for normal treasury 

management purposes.   

 

It was noted that during consideration of Item 13 (Treasury Management 

Strategy 2024/25), it was agreed that a training session for members in relation 

to treasury management and investment activity would be set up in advance of 

Full Council on 21 February. 

 

233

Item 2f



AGREED: 

(1) That the report be noted by the committee; and 

(2) That a training session for members be set up in advance of Full 

Council in relation to the City Council’s treasury management and 

investment activity. 
 

234


	Agenda
	2(a) HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2024/25
	2(b) REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25
	ASC Scrutiny Budget Extract
	Public Health general fund minute extract
	Item 10 - CYPE - Draft Extract for OSC (Revenue)
	Item 10 App - C&N - Draft Extract for OSC (Revenue)
	Item 10 App- EDTC - Draft Extract for OSC (Revenue)
	Revenue budget OSC extract

	2(c) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25
	Item 11 App - C&N - Draft Extract for OSC (Capital)
	Item 11 App - EDTC - Draft Extract for OSC (CapitIal)
	Item 11- CYPE - Draft Extract for OSC (Capital)
	Capital Programme minute extract

	2(d) TREASURY POLICY 2024/25
	Treasury Policy Minute Extract

	2(e) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 20

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
At a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL held at the Town Hall at FIVE O'CLOCK in 

the afternoon on Wednesday, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 duly convened for the business 
hereunder mentioned. 
 
 

============ 
 

BUSINESS 
 

============ 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL 
 

a) HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET  
(INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2024/25 
Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 3 of the 
published agenda pack.  
 
b) REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25 
Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 77 of the 
published agenda pack.  
 
c) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 
Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 142 of the 
published agenda pack. 
 
d) TREASURY POLICY 2024/25 
The Council is recommended to approve the Treasury Policy. (Page  
182 of the published agenda pack.)  
 
e) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  2024/25 
Council is asked to approve the Treasury Management Strategy  
2024/25. (Page 194 of the published agenda pack.) 
 
f) INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 
Council is asked to approve the Investment Strategy 2024/25 (Page  
222 of the published agenda pack).  



 

 

 
3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PRESENT: 
 
 SUE BARTON, LORD MAYOR 
 CHAIRMAN 
 

SIR PETER SOULSBY – CITY MAYOR 
 

Abbey Ward 

 

Charleigh Barnes 

 

North Evington Ward 

 

Dilip Joshi 

Ravi Mahesh 

 

Aylestone Ward 

 

Scott-Kennedy-Lount 

Nigel Porter 

 

Rushey Mead Ward 

 

Bhupen Dave 

Geeta Karavadra 

Devi Singh Patel 

 

Beaumont Leys Ward 

 

Hazel Orton 

Hemant Rae Bhatia 

Paul Westley 

 

Saffron Ward 

 

Ted Cassidy 

Elly Cutkelvin  

Belgrave Ward 

 

Yogesh Chauhan 

 

 

Spinney Hills Ward 

 

Misbah Batool 

Mustafa Malik 

Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Ward 

 

Elaine Halford 

Kulwinder Singh Johal 

 

Stoneygate Ward 

 

Raffiq Moosa Mohammed 

Manjula Sood 

Yasmin Surti 

 

Castle Ward 

 

Mick Gregg 

Patrik Kitterick 

Liz Sahu 

 

Thurncourt Ward 

 

Teresa Aldred 

Abdul Osman 

Evington Ward 

 

Deepak Bajaj 

 

 

Troon Ward 

 

Diane Cank 

Mohinder Singh Sangha 

Eyres Monsell Ward 

 

Elaine Pantling 

Karen Pickering 

Westcotes Ward 

 

Adam Clarke 

Sarah Russell 



 

 

  

 

 

Fosse Ward 

 

Susan Waddington 

Syed Zaman 

 

Western Ward 

 

George Cole 

Vi Dempster 

Molly O’Neill 

 

Humberstone and Hamilton Ward 

 

Stephen Bonham 

Ashiedu Joel 

Manjit Kaur Saini  

 

Wycliffe Ward 

 

Mohammed Dawood 

Knighton Ward 

 

Lynn Moore 

Geoff Whittle 

 

 
 



 

5 

  

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Lord Mayor invited the Monitoring Officer to make a statement in relation 
to declarations for the budget meeting.  
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that there was no requirement to 
declare any interests already on their registers.  
He noted that Members had been contacted in advance of the meeting 
regarding interests, but no issues had been raised.  
 
He also explained that Section 106 of the Local Government Act 1992 made 
it an offence for any Member who was two months or more in arrears of 
Council tax to remain and vote on the General Fund Revenue Budget item, 
incorporating as it does a decision about the setting of Council Tax. However 
background checks had indicated that no Elected Member was in this 
position. .  
 
He further outlined details of a dispensation which, following consultation 
with the Standards Committee, he could grant to elected Members who were 
Council tenants or had family members or close associates who were 
Council tenants. Without this dispensation it would not be possible for 
members with an interest in this area to vote on either the General Fund 
Revenue Budget or the Housing Revenue Account. The following members 
sought and were granted a dispensation: 
 
Councillor Aldred 
Councillor Barnes 
Councillor Cank 
Councillor Halford 

55. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL 

 

56. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME) 2024/25 

Moved by Councillor Cutkelvin, seconded by the City Mayor: 
 
That Council:- 
 
1) Thanks the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum, Housing Scrutiny 

Commission, Overview Select Committee and others who have 
commented on our draft Housing Revenue Account budget. The 
comments of the Housing Scrutiny Commission and Overview Select 
Committee are included in the report. 

 
2) Notes the comments made in the Deputy City Mayor for Housing and 

Neighbourhoods’ formal recommendation to Council Notice published 



 

6 

on 21 February 2024 and attached as Appendix A to this script; and 
 
3) Approve the recommendations for the Housing Revenue Account 

Budget (including Capital Programme) for 2024/25 in paragraph 3 of 
the report at Item 2a in the agenda pack, including the Deputy City 
Mayor for Housing and Neighbourhoods’ recommendations, as 
attached as Appendix A to this script 

 
AMENDMENT 

 
Moved by Councillor Kitterick, seconded by Councillor Bajaj: 
 
That recommendation VI in the report be amended to read “Agree to 

delegate 
to the City Mayor the authority to reduce District Heating service charges by 
the extent to which this represents a change to the cost of providing those 
services.  
 
This was accepted by Councillor Cutkelvin and the City Mayor as a friendly 
amendment.  
 
The Lord Mayor put the amended motion to the vote and declared the 
motion carried.  

57. REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy: 
 
That Council 
 
1) Thanks scrutiny committees who have commented on our draft 

budget; the comments of the Overview Select Committee on 8 
February are attached to the budget report at Item 2b in the agenda 
pack and the views of other scrutiny committees also appended to the 
budget report;  

 
2) Notes the comments made in the City Mayor’s formal 

Recommendation to Council Notice published on 21 February 2024 
and attached as Appendix B to this script;  

 
3) Approves the recommendations set out in section 3.1 of the report at 

item 2b of the agenda pack ‘Revenue Budget 2024/25’  without 
amendment; and 

 
4) Approve the formal resolutions for the General Fund Budget 2024/25, 

including the City Mayor’s recommendations, which are attached as 
Appendix C to this script. 

 
AMENDMENT 
 



 

7 

Moved by Councillor Kitterick, seconded by Councillor Bajaj 
 

(a) To amend the Mayor’s budget proposals as follows: 

• To transfer £4m from the capital programme reserve, the 

balance of which is shown at Appendix 5 to the report; 

• To use the money to set up a new earmarked reserve to fund 

adventure playgrounds for the next four years, and to provide 

as much security of funding as we are able to give in the 

current climate. 

 

(b) To note that it will require the following changes to the Mayor’s 

proposed capital programme, which I will move if the amendment 

passes: 

• To reduce the proposed budget for operational estate 

maintenance by £500,000 to £2.001m; 

• To reduce the proposed budget for fleet replacement by 

£500,000 to £3.305m; 

• To reduce the proposed budget for the corporate estate by 

£250,000 to £1.25m; 

• To reduce the proposed budget for feasibility studies by 

£250,000 to £880,000; 

• To reduce the proposed programme contingency by £500,000 

to £2.5m. 

 

(c) To reduce the current capital programme funding for Connecting 

Leicester by £2m, leaving £33.9m; 

 

(d) To note the Director of Finance’s advice attached. 

 

Attachment 
Advice of Director of Finance 
When reducing a capital programme there is the potential to have an 
operational impact on the delivery of service.  Some potential risks/impacts 
of the proposed reductions are listed below: 

• Operational Estate – there is a risk that the backlog of maintenance across Council 
buildings will increase, which may cause longer term cost pressures. 

• Corporate Estate – may lead to reductions in the income generated if buildings are 
not fit for purpose. 

• Fleet – may lead to vehicles having less availability, due to needing more repairs as 
they age or vehicles ceasing to be functional. 



 

8 

• Cuts to feasibility studies may prevent Council schemes progressing, or prevent us 
accessing grant funding due to projects not being scoped. 

• Cuts to Connecting Leicester may lead to schemes that are already promised not 
being delivered. 

• Having a reduced programme contingency may result in schemes having to be 
reduced or aborted if actual costs exceed the budget. 

 
We cannot  guarantee funding to the adventure playgrounds for four years, 
even if the amendment is passed, as the service is discretionary. If I am 
required to submit a section 114 report at any time because the Council 
cannot make ends meet, it would undoubtedly force us to use this reserve to 
support statutory services. 
Furthermore it should be noted that:  

- The Scheme of Virement (Appendix 2 to the Revenue Budget Report) contains 

provisions relating to the spending of earmarked reserves, and the dissolution 

thereof; 

- Case law (Buck v Doncaster MBC [2013] EWCA Civ 1190) is clear that such reserves 

cannot act as a direction to the Executive to spend the money so set aside. 

Following the debate, the Lord Mayor put the amendment to a vote. 
 
Under Council Procedure Rule 29 of the Council’s Constitution, three 
Councillors requested a recorded vote.  
 
For the amendment:  
Councillors Bajaj, Barnes, Cank, Chauhan, Dave, Gregg, Joshi, Karavadra, 
Kennedy-Lount, Kitterick, Mahesh, Orton, Osman, Porter, Rae Bhatia, Sahu, 
Singh Patel, Westley 
 
Against the amendment: 
Councillors Aldred, Batool, Bonham, Cassidy, Clarke, Cole, Cutkelvin, 
Dawood, Dempster, Halford, Kaur Saini, Malik, Mohammed, Moore, O’Neill, 
Pantling, Pickering, Russell, Singh Johal, Singh Sangha, Sood, Soulsby 
(City Mayor) Surti, Waddington, Whittle, Zaman 
 
Abstaining on the motion: 
Councillors Barton, Joel 
 
The Lord Mayor declared that the amendment was lost. 
 
Following the debate, the Lord Mayor put the original motion to the vote. 
 
Under Council Procedure Rule 29 of the Council’s Constitution, three 
Councillors requested a recorded vote.  
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Aldred, Barton, Batool, Bonham, Cank, Cassidy, Clarke, Cole, 
Cutkelvin, Dawood, Dempster, Halford, Joel, Kaur Saini, Malik, Mohammed, 
Moore, O’Neill, Pantling, Pickering, Russell, Singh Johal, Singh Sangha, 
Sood, Soulsby (City Mayor) Surti, Waddington, Whittle, Zaman 



 

9 

 
Against the motion:  
Councillors Bajaj, Barnes, Chauhan, Dave, Gregg, Joshi, Karavadra, 
Kennedy-Lount, Kitterick, Mahesh, Orton, Osman, Porter, Rae Bhatia, Sahu, 
Singh Patel, Westley 
 
The Lord Mayor declared the motion carried.  
 

58. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy 
 
That Council: 
 
1) Thanks the Overview Select Committee for their comments on our 

draft budget, which are attached to the report in the agenda pack. 
 
2) Notes the comments made in the City Mayor’s Recommendation to 

Council Notice published on 21 February 2024 and attached as 
Appendix D to this script; 

 
3) Approve the recommendations for the Capital Programme 2024/25 in 

paragraph 2 of the report at Item 2c in the agenda pack, including the 
City Mayor’s recommendations, which are attached as Appendix D to 
this script 

 
AMENDMENT 
 
Moved by Councillor Osman under the name of Councillor Bajaj, seconded 
by Councillor Kitterick.  
 

(e) To amend the Mayor’s capital budget proposals as follows: 

• To add £2,000k for Neighbourhood Regeneration as a policy 

provision to be funded by a reduction of the 12-20 Cank Street 

budget £2,000k in the current programme.    

 

• To add £3,000k for Flood Remediation Works as a policy 

provision to be funded by a reduction of £500k in the current 

programme for Connecting Leicester and the removal of 

£2,500k contingency proposed in the 2024/25 programme.   

 

(f) To note the Director of Finance’s advice attached. 

 

Attachment 
Advice of Director of Finance 



 

10 

When reducing the capital programme there is the potential to have an 
impact on the remaining scheme or the delivery of a service.  Some of the 
potential risks of the proposed schemes are listed below: 

• The capacity of teams to deliver the additional schemes proposed. 

• Having a reduced programme contingency may result in schemes 

having to be reduced or aborted if actual costs exceed the budget.  If 

the adventure playground and this amendment are approved, there 

would be no programme contingency left. 

• Flood works may not be our responsibility so would require working 

with partner organisations. 

• Cuts to Connecting Leicester may lead to schemes that are already 

promised not being delivered. 

• The reduction to the 12-20 Cank Street is so significant that it is likely 

to mean the scheme cannot be delivered. 

Furthermore, it should be noted that: 
- Capital Programme contains provision for releasing policy provisions.   

Following the debate, the Lord Mayor put the amendment to the vote. 
 
Under Council Procedure Rule 29 of the Council’s Constitution, three 
Councillors requested a recorded vote. 
 
For the amendment:  
Councillors Bajaj, Barnes, Cank, Chauhan, Dave, Gregg, Joshi, Karavadra, 
Kennedy-Lount, Kitterick, Mahesh, Orton, Osman, Porter, Rae Bhatia, Sahu, 
Singh Patel, Westley 
 
Against the amendment: 
Councillors Aldred, Barton, Batool, Bonham, Cassidy, Clarke, Cole, 
Cutkelvin, Dawood, Dempster, Halford, Kaur Saini, Malik, Mohammed, 
Moore, O’Neill, Pantling, Pickering, Russell, Singh Johal, Singh Sangha, 
Sood, Soulsby (City Mayor), Surti, Waddington, Whittle, Zaman 
 
The Lord Mayor declared that the amendment was lost.  
 
AMENDMENT 
 
Moved by Councillor Kitterick, seconded by Councillor Porter 
 

(a) To amend the Mayor’s capital budget proposals as follows: 

• To add £750k to the capital programme as an immediate start 

for Connecting Neighbourhoods to be funded by a reduction in 

the current programme for Connecting Leicester.  Schemes 

detailed below: 

- £500,000 for pedestrian crossing including Orwell 
Drive/Beaumont Way and St Barnabas Primary school 



 

11 

- £100,000 residential parking schemes including Buswells 
Lodge, Streets near the Merlyn Vaz Centre 

- £100,000 for benches in outer areas of Leicester 
- £50,000 for street name plates in outer areas of Leicester 
 

 

• To add £500k to the capital programme as an immediate start, 

Neighbourhoods and Exercise Initiatives to be funded by a 

reduction in the current programme for Connecting Leicester.  

Schemes detailed below: 

- £50,000 for a walking track in Jesse Jackson Park Rushey 
Mead 

- £150,000 for the renovation of Clarendon Park Play Area 

- £150,000 for the ball Court Montrose Road South open 
area   

- £150,000 for youth exercise facilities at Gilmorton 
 

(b) To note the Director of Finance’s advice attached. 

 

Attachment 
Advice of Director of Finance 
When reducing the capital programme there is the potential to have an 
impact on the remaining scheme or the delivery of a service.  Some of the 
potential risks of the proposed schemes are listed below: 

• The capacity of teams to deliver the additional schemes proposed. 

• The schemes proposed have not been fully costed by officers, and 

the proposed budgets must therefore be seen as provisional. 

• Cuts to Connecting Leicester may lead to schemes that are already 

promised not being delivered. 

Furthermore, it should be noted that: 
- Capital Programme contains provision for releasing policy provisions.   

 
Following the debate, the Lord Mayor put the amendment to the vote. 
 
Under Council Procedure Rule 29 of the Council’s Constitution, three 
Councillors requested a recorded vote. 
 
For the amendment:  
Councillors Bajaj, Barnes, Cank, Chauhan, Dave, Gregg, Joshi, Karavadra, 
Kennedy-Lount, Kitterick, Mahesh, Orton, Osman, Porter, Rae Bhatia, Sahu, 
Singh Patel, Westley 
 
Against the amendment: 



 

12 

Councillors Aldred, Barton, Batool, Bonham, Cassidy, Clarke, Cole, 
Cutkelvin, Dawood, Dempster, Halford, Kaur Saini, Malik, Mohammed, 
Moore, O’Neill, Pantling, Pickering, Russell, Singh Johal, Singh Sangha, 
Sood, Soulsby (City Mayor), Surti, Waddington, Whittle, Zaman 
 
The Lord Mayor declared that the amendment was lost.  
 
The Lord Mayor put the original motion to the vote.  
 
The Lord Mayor declared that the motion was carried.  

59. TREASURY POLICY 2024/25 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy and carried: 
 
That Council notes the comments of the Overview Select Committee at its 
meeting held on 8 February 2024 and attached to the report at item 2d of the 
agenda pack and approves the Treasury Policy at Appendix 1 of that report. 

60. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy and carried: 
 
That Council notes the comments of the Overview Select Committee at its 
meeting held on 8 February 2024 and attached at Item 2e in the agenda 
pack on and approves the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25, which 
includes the Annual Treasury Investment Strategy at Appendix B of that 
report to become effective as soon as it approved. 

61. INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy and carried: 
 
That Council notes the comments of the Overview Select Committee at its 
meeting held on 8 February 2024 as attached to the report at Item 2f and 
approves the Investment Strategy 2024/25 set out at Appendix A to that 
report.  

62. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There being no further business the meeting closed at 8.59pm.  

 
 


